## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-\_\_\_

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING USER FEES FOR THE PARKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, California, has in the past approved and adopted fee schedules for various services provided by the City for the benefit of a limited number of persons; and

WHEREAS, some portion of the cost of rendering such services should be borne by the beneficiaries of such services; and

WHEREAS, data supporting the estimated cost of providing said services has been made available to the City Council and to the public, and the source of revenues required to defray such costs; and

WHEREAS, the fees set forth in the proposed fee schedule do not exceed the actual or estimated costs to the City of providing the services to which the fees relate; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has duly considered at a duly noticed regularly scheduled meeting, the question of whether or not to modify existing fees and establish new fees for such services; and

WHEREAS, at said meeting, the City Council duly considered all public comments which were made with respect to said question;

WHEARAS, the City Council hereby adopts an annual adjustment to fees based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI), to be calculated each calendar year and applied to all Pack & Community Services fees, ensuring fees remain aligned with the cost of services over time.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Authorize an incremental annual increase in fees based on the CPI. This adjustment shall take effect at the beginning of each calendar year and shall be applied to all eligible fees, thereby maintaining consistent financial support for essential services.

2. The fee schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A, "Parks & Community

1

Services Fee Schedule", is hereby approved, adopted and incorporated herein by this reference, amending the City of Moreno Valley Schedule of City Fees, Charges and Rates for Calendar Year 2025.

3. The approved fees shall be applied to all uses set forth in said schedule.

4. There is a reasonable relationship between the fees to be collected for the provision of various City services, and the City's costs in providing those services as identified in the data made available.

5. The fees set forth in Exhibit A are necessary to enable the City to provide the services to which they relate.

6. The approved fee schedule established herein shall become effective January 1, 2025. Subsequent fee schedules shall be adjusted annually based on CPI thereafter.

7. All prior enactments of the City Council establishing fees for services and materials are hereby repealed to the extent that such enactments establish fees for services and materials which are different than the fees established therefore by this Resolution but shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

8. If any provision, clause, sentence or paragraph of this Resolution or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other provision or application of the provisions of this Resolution which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be severable.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of December 2024.

Ulises Cabrera Mayor City of Moreno Valley

ATTEST:

M. Patricia Rodriguez, Acting City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Steven Quintanilla, City Attorney

## **RESOLUTION JURAT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) ss. CITY OF MORENO VALLEY )

I, M. Patricia Rodriguez, Acting City Clerk of the City of Moreno Valley, California, do hereby certify that Resolution No. 2024-\_\_\_ was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley at a regular meeting held on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of December, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

(Council Members, Mayor)

M. PATRICIA RODRIGUEZ, ACTING CITY CLERK

(SEAL)